

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Joseph Bailey,

Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 311682

Lower Court No. 07-406-01

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN, THE MICHIGAN STATE
PLANNING BODY, AND THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF JOSEPH BAILEY**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)
ACLU Fund of Michigan
1514 Wealthy SE, Suite 242
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49506
616.301.0930

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Kary L. Moss (P49759)
ACLU Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48201
313.578.6824

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jessica M. Eaglin (N.Y. Bar No. 4733507)
Brennan Center for Justice
at New York University School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
646.292.8354

Of Counsel to the Brennan Center for Justice

Joshua David Rogaczewski
(D.C. Bar No. 490468)
Emre N. Ilter
(D.C. Bar No. 984479)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
The McDermott Building
500 North Capitol Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.756.8000

Of Counsel to Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 8/23/2013 3:28:33 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	9
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. “Pay or Stay” Sentences Pose a Serious Equal-Protection Problem in Michigan.	10
1. Michigan Courts Often Violate the Constitutional Rights of Indigent Defendants by Incarcerating Individuals for Nonwillful Failure To Pay Legal-Financial Obligations	13
2. Varying Sentencing Practices Across Michigan Contribute to the Rise of Debtors’-Prison Practices.	16
B. Current Practices of Imprisonment Without Consideration of Ability To Pay Increase Costs to Michigan and Ensure LFOs Will Remain Unpaid.....	17
C. Michigan Trial Courts Can Hold Indigent Individuals Accountable While Protecting Their Constitutional Rights.	22
D. Under the People’s Argument, the Constitutional Requirement To Assess Ability To Pay Prior to Incarceration for Nonpayment Would Become Meaningless.	24
E. Other States Have Minimized the Occurrence of Debtors’-Prison Practices Through Pragmatic Measures.	25

F. This Court Should Provide Guidance to the Lower Courts. 27

1. This Court Should Clarify That a Hearing on Ability To Pay Is Required Before Incarceration for Nonpayment. 27

2. This Court Should Set Clear, Objective Criteria for Determining Ability To Pay. 28

3. This Court Should Provide Guidance on Alternatives to Incarceration. 31

IV. CONCLUSION..... 33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v Georgia</i> , 461 US 660; 103 S Ct 2064; 76 L Ed 2d 221 (1983).....	8, 14, 24, 32
<i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335; 83 S Ct 792; 9 L Ed 2d 799 (1963).....	31
<i>Missouri v Frye</i> , ___ US ___; 132 S Ct 1399; 182 L Ed 2d 379 (2012).....	24
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356; 130 S Ct 1473; 176 L Ed 2d 284 (2010).....	24
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 483 Mich 271; 769 NW2d 630 (2009)	8, 28
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , ___ F3d ___; 2013 WL 4081907 (CA 6, 2013).....	13
<i>Tate v Short</i> , 401 US 395; 91 S Ct 668; 28 L Ed 2d 130 (1971).....	7, 28
<i>Williams v Illinois</i> , 399 US 235; 90 S Ct 2018; 26 L Ed 2d 586 (1970).....	7, 14

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Const 1963, art 1, § 21	7
Haw Rev Stat 706-605	27
Haw Rev Stat 706-648	27
Md Code Ann Corr. Servs. 7-702	26
MCL 600.2903	23
MCL 600.4803	14
MCL 600.5809	23

MCL 769.1a *passim*

MCL 769.1f17

MCL 771.329, 32

MCL 780.76623, 25, 29

MCL 780.99128, 30, 31

MCR 6.00530

1984 PA 118, MCL 801.81-.9319

Ohio Rev Code Ann 2929.18.....26

RI Gen Laws Ann 12-20-1026

Other Authorities

ACLU, *ACLU Challenges Debtors’ Prisons Across Michigan* (Aug. 4, 2011)1, 12, 13

ACLU, *Pay or Stay Clients*.....15

ACLU *Says Poor Defendants Unlawfully Jailed for Failure To Pay Fines, Detroit Free Press* (Aug. 4, 2011)12

ACLU, *Smart Reform Is Possible* (2011).....22

Allegan County, *Regional Jail Feasibility Study – Allegan, Kalamazoo and Kent Counties, Michigan*20

Court Collections Program Components and Details14

Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry (2010) *passim*

Rebekah Diller, *The Hidden Costs of Florida’s Criminal Justice Fees* (2010)4

Rebekah Diller, Judith Greene & Michelle Jacobs, *Maryland’s Parole Supervision Fee A Barrier to Reentry* (2009).....4

Tanya Greene, *Victory! Michigan Turns the Corner on Public Defense Reform* (July 1, 2013).....28

Implementing Crossroads: A Proposal for Evaluating the Ability to Pay Fees, Fines and Costs (July 2013)3, 12

In for a Penny: The Rise of America's New Debtors' Prisons (Oct. 2010)..... *passim*

Moss, *Debtors' Prisons in Michigan: The ACLU Takes Up the Cause*, Mich Bar
J 40 (July 2010)7

Roopal Patel & Meghna Philip, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Toolkit for Action*
(July 2012)..... *passim*

Pew Center on the States, *One in 31: The Long Reach of American Corrections:
Michigan Fact Sheet* (2009).....20

Vallas & Patel, *Sentenced to a Life of Criminal Debt: A Barrier to Reentry and
Climbing Out of Poverty*, 46 Clearinghouse Rev 131, 138-39 (2012).....26

Verified Complaint, *Speet v Schuette*, No 11-cv-00972 (WD Mich, Sept 13,
2011)13

RECEIVED by Michigan Court of Appeals 8/23/2013 3:28:33 PM

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- A *In for a Penny: The Rise of America's New Debtors' Prisons* (Oct. 2010)
- B *ACLU, ACLU Challenges Debtors' Prisons Across Michigan* (Aug. 4, 2011)
- C *Implementing Crossroads: A Proposal for Evaluating the Ability to Pay Fees, Fines and Costs* (July 2013)
- D *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry* (2010)
- E Rebekah Diller, *The Hidden Costs of Florida's Criminal Justice Fees* (2010)
- F Rebekah Diller, Judith Greene & Michelle Jacobs, *Maryland's Parole Supervision Fee A Barrier to Reentry* (2009)
- G Roopal Patel & Meghna Philip, *Criminal Justice Debt: A Toolkit for Action* (July 2012)
- H Moss, *Debtors' Prisons in Michigan: The ACLU Takes Up the Cause*, Mich Bar J 40 (July 2010)
- I *ACLU Says Poor Defendants Unlawfully Jailed for Failure To Pay Fines*, Detroit Free Press (Aug. 4, 2011)
- J *Court Collections Program Components and Details*
- K *ACLU, Pay or Stay Clients*
- L *Pew Center on the States, One in 31: The Long Reach of American Corrections: Michigan Fact Sheet* (2009)
- M *Allegan County, Regional Jail Feasibility Study—Allegan, Kalamazoo and Kent Counties, Michigan*

- N *ACLU, Smart Reform Is Possible* (2011)

- O Tanya Greene, *Victory! Michigan Turns the Corner on Public Defense Reform* (July 1, 2013)
